This resulted in an understatement of deferred tax liability and a corresponding understatement of provision for income taxes during fiscal year 2021. Based on an analysis of
Accounting Standards Codification ASC 250 – “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” (“ASC 250”), Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 – “Materiality” and Staff Accounting
Bulletin 108 – “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, the Company determined that
these errors were immaterial to the previously issued consolidated financial statements, and as such no restatement was necessary. Correcting prior period financial statements
for immaterial errors would not require previously filed reports to be amended. There was no effect on the statements of cash flows, statements of operations, and net loss for
the year ended April 30, 2022.

F-6

U.S. GOLD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2023

The effect of this revision on the line items within the Company’s consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity as of April 30, 2021, was as follows:

April 30, 2021

As Previously Reported   Revision   As Revised
Accumulated Deficit   (43,975,046)   (430,486)   (44,405,532)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 30,499,705   $ (430,486)   $ 30,069,219

The effect of this revision on the line items within the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and statements of changes in stockholders’ equity as of April 30, 2022, was as
follows:

April 30, 2022

As Previously Reported   Revision   As Revised
Deferred Tax Liability   $ -   $ 430,486   $ 430,486
Total Long-term Liability   2,708,930   430,486   3,139,416
Total Liabilities   3,844,965   430,486   4,275,451
Accumulated Deficit   (57,905,928)   (430,486)   (58,336,414)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 23,657,801   $ (430,486)   $ 23,227,315

Fair Value Measurements

The Company has adopted Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures” (“ASC 820”), for assets and liabilities measured at
fair value on a recurring basis. ASC 820 establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which requires the use of fair value
measurements, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosure about such fair value measurements.

ASC 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the